650 kHz/1.3 MHz Step-Up Converter
Evaluation Board Documentation
  EVAL-ADP1612/ADP1613
Rev. A
Evaluation boards are only intended for device evaluation and not for production purposes.
Evaluation boards are supplied “as is” and without warranties of any kind, express, implied, or
statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patents or other

EVAL-ADP1612/ADP1613
Rev. A | Page 6 of 8
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 1. ADP1612 (VOUT = 5 V)
Qty
Reference
Designator Description Manufacturer1 Part Number
1 U1 ADP1612 step-up converter Analog Devices, Inc. ADP1612
1 L1 Inductor, 4.7 μH Coilcraft DO3316P-472ML
1 D1 Diode ON Semiconductor MBRS2040LT3
1 C1 Soft start capacitor, MLCC, 33 nF, 50 V, 0805, ±10% Panasonic–ECG ECJ-2VB1H333K
 C2 Compensation capacitor Open
1 C3 Compensation capacitor, 1200 pF, 50 V, 0805, ±10% Panasonic–ECG ECJ-2VB1H122K
1 C4 Output capacitor, 10 µF, 25 V, 1206, ±10% Taiyo Yuden TMK316BJ106KL-T
 C5 Output capacitor Open
 C6 Output capacitor Open
1 C7 Input capacitor, 10 μF, 16 V, 0805, ±10% Taiyo Yuden EMK212BJ106KG-T
 C8 Input capacitor Open
 C9 Input capacitor Open
1 R1 Output voltage divider, 30.0 kΩ, 0805, ±1% Yageo RC0805FR-0730KL
1 R2 Output voltage divider, 10.0 kΩ, 0805, ±1% Vishay/Dale CRCW080510K0FKEA
1 R3 Compensation resistor, 12 kΩ, 0805, ±5% Yageo RC0805JR-0712KL
1 FREQ/R4  Frequency select shunt resistor, 0 Ω, 0805, 1.3 MHz (top 2 pads) Yageo RC0805JR-070RL
10 EN, VIN, SW,
VOUT, GND
Header (0.10”, single/double row, straight) Sullins Electronics PBC36SAAN
1 Equivalent substitutions may be made for all resistors and capacitors.
Table 2. ADP1613 (VOUT = 12 V)
Qty
Reference
Designator Description Manufacturer1 Part Number
1 U1 ADP1613 step-up converter Analog Devices, Inc. ADP1613
1 L1 Inductor, 6.8 μH Coilcraft DO3316P-682ML
1 D1 Diode ON Semiconductor MBRA340T3G
1 C1 Soft start capacitor, 33 nF, 50 V, 0805, ±10% Panasonic–ECG ECJ-2VB1H333K
 C2 Compensation capacitor Open
1 C3 Compensation capacitor, 1000 pF, 50 V, 0805, ±10% Panasonic–ECG ECJ-2VB1H102K
1 C4 Output capacitor, 10 μF, 25 V, 1206, ±10% Taiyo Yuden TMK316BJ106KL-T
 C5 Output capacitor Open
 C6 Output capacitor Open
1 C7 Input capacitor, 10 μF, 16 V, 0805, ±10% Taiyo Yuden EMK212BJ106KG-T
 C8 Input capacitor Open
 C9 Input capacitor Open
1 R1 Output voltage divider, 86.6 kΩ, 0805, ±1% Yageo RC0805FR-0786K6L
1 R2 Output voltage divider, 10.0 kΩ, 0805, ±1% Vishay/Dale CRCW080510K0FKEA
1 R3 Compensation resistor, 10 kΩ, 0805, ±5% Yageo RC0805JR-0710KL
1 FREQ/R4 Frequency select shunt resistor, 0 Ω, 0805, 1.3 MHz (top 2 pads) Yageo RC0805JR-070RL
10 EN, VIN, SW,
VOUT, GND
Header (0.10”, single/double row, straight) Sullins Electronics PBC36SAAN
1 Equivalent substitutions may be made for all resistors and capacitors.
  EVAL-ADP1612/ADP1613
Rev. A | Page 7 of 8
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Description
ADP1612-5-EVALZ ADP1612 Evaluation Board, 5 V
Output Voltage Configuration
ADP1612-BL1-EVZ ADP1612 Blank Evaluation Board
ADP1613-12-EVALZ ADP1613 Evaluation Board,
12 V Output Voltage Configuration
ADP1613-BL1-EVZ ADP1613 Blank Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
ESD CAUTION
EVAL-ADP1612/ADP1613
Rev. A | Page 8 of 8
NOTES
©2009–2010 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  EB08527-0-1/10(A)
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Analog Devices Inc.:
  ADP1612-BL3-EVZ